

No. 18-35053

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LISA HOOPER, BRANDIE OSBORNE, KAYLA WILLIS, REAVY
WASHINGTON, individually and on behalf of a class of similarly situated
individuals; THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF OLYMPIA; TRINITY PARISH OF
SEATTLE; REAL CHANGE, *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, WASHINGTON; WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION; ROGER MILLAR, SECRETARY OF
TRANSPORTATION FOR WSDOT, in his official capacity, *Defendants-Appellees*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
The Honorable Ricardo S. Martinez
Case No. 2:17-cv-00077-RSM

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Emily Chiang
Nancy Talner
Breanne Schuster
ACLU of Washington Foundation
901 5th Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, Washington 98164
Telephone: (206) 624-2184

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Toby J. Marshall
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW GROUP PLLC
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98103
Telephone: (206) 816-6603

Eric A. Lindberg
Kristina Markosova
Todd T. Williams
CORR CRONIN MICHELSON
BAUMGARDNER FOGG & MOORE
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900
Seattle, Washington 98154
Telephone: (206) 625-8600

Cooperating Attorneys for ACLU-WA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page No. |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT/INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 4 |
| III. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 5 |
| IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 5 |
| A. Procedural Background | 5 |
| B. Facts in the Record | 7 |
| 1. Defendants’ policy and practice of destroying wet Property | 8 |
| 2. Defendants’ policy and practice of authorizing the seizure of property without notice when an encampment is deemed a “hazard” or “obstruction,” which covers the majority of sweeps | 11 |
| 3. Defendants have a practice of destroying property without a warrant or adequate opportunity to argue against the destruction, and the storage system is so inadequate that it amounts to property deprivation..... | 13 |
| 4. Defendants’ practice of providing inadequate notice of sweeps | 19 |
| C. The District Court’s Rulings | 21 |
| V. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 22 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| VI. ARGUMENT..... | 24 |
| A. Plaintiffs Have Presented Ample Evidence of Common Questions of Law and Fact, and the District Court Applied an Improper “Significant Proof” Standard in Rejecting Commonality | 24 |
| 1. Plaintiffs satisfy commonality because the claims they assert turn on whether Defendants’ generally applicable policies and practices are unconstitutional | 24 |
| 2. The district court erred in requiring “significant proof” to establish commonality | 31 |
| 3. Even if significant proof were required, Plaintiffs have provided it | 36 |
| B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Finding That Typicality Was Not Satisfied | 40 |
| 1. Plaintiffs are typical of class members because they are all subject to the same policies and practices | 41 |
| 2. Plaintiffs’ claims are not subject to unique defenses that defeat typicality..... | 45 |
| C. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Finding the Adequacy of Representation Requirement Was Not Satisfied..... | 48 |
| 1. Lisa Hooper is an adequate representative | 49 |
| 2. The named plaintiffs share common interests and objectives with the proposed class members | 49 |
| VII. CONCLUSION..... | 55 |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | 57 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 58 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page No. |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|
| <i>A & W Smelter and Refiners, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 146 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1998) | 38, 45 |
| <i>Abdullah v. U.S. Security Associates, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) | 23, 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Alcantar v. Hobart Services</i> , 800 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2015) | 39 |
| <i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... | 24, 48 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2011) | 31 |
| <i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) | 43, 47 |
| <i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) | 50 |
| <i>Bucha v. Illinois High Sch. Ass’n</i> , 351 F. Supp. 69 (N.D. Ill. 1972)..... | 50 |
| <i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005) | 23 |
| <i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013) | 23 |
| <i>Connor B., ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 278 F.R.D. 30 (D. Mass. 2011) | 35 |
| <i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984)..... | 35 |

Cummings v. Connell,
316 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2003)49

D.G. ex rel. Strickland v. Yarbrough,
278 F.R.D. 635 (N.D. Okla. 2011)33

Denny v. Carey,
73 F.R.D. 654 (E.D. Pa. 1977)50

Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)24

Evans v. City of Evanston,
No. 84 C 2718, 1985 WL 4100 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 20, 1985)51

Evon v. Law Offices of Sidney Mickell,
688 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2012)27

First American Corp v. Foster,
51 F.R.D. 248 (N.D. Ga. 1970)50

G.A. Enterprises Inc. v. Leisure Living Communities, Inc.,
517 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1975)..... 50, 51

General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 31, 32, 33

Gray v. Golden Gate Nat’l. Recreational Area,
866 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....34

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) 41, 48

Hanon v. Dataproducts Crop.,
976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992) 41, 45

In re Conseco Life Ins. Co. LifeTrend Ins. Sales & Marketing Litigation,
270 F.R.D. 521 (N.D. Cal. 2010)54

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>In re. Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litigation</i> , 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015) | 50, 52 |
| <i>In re Pet Food Products Liab. Litigation</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) | 51 |
| <i>Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 167 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) | 33 |
| <i>Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014) | 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Joyce v. City and County of S.F.</i> , No. C-93-4149 DLJ, 1994 WL 443464 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 1994)..... | 30 |
| <i>Just Film Inc. v. Buono</i> , 847 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017) | 23, 39, 44 |
| <i>Justin v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. CV0012352LBGAIJK, 2000 WL 1808426 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2000)..... | 30 |
| <i>Kavu, Inc. v. Omnipak Crop.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 642 (W.D. Wash. 2007) | 46 |
| <i>Kincaid v. City of Fresno</i> , 244 F.R.D. 597 (E.D. Cal. 2007) | 30 |
| <i>Lavan v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 693 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2014) | 1, 26 |
| <i>Lehr v. City of Sacramento</i> , 259 F.R.D. 479 (E.D. Cal. 2009) | 30 |
| <i>Leyva v. Medline Industries Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Culinary/Bartender Tr. Fund v. Las Vegas Sands, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2001) | 53, 55 |

Longest v. Green Tree Servicing LLC,
308 F.R.D. 310 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....54

Lyall v. City of Denver,
319 F.R.D. 558 (D. Colo. 2017) 30, 47

Meyer v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC,
707 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2012) 25, 26

Moore v. Hughes Helicopters, Inc.,
708 F.2d 475 (9th Cir. 1983)39

Parrish v. National Football League Players Association,
No. C 07–00943 WHA,
2008 WL 1925208 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2008).....54

Parsons v. Ryan,
289 F.R.D. 513 (D. Ariz. 2013).....2

Parsons v. Ryan,
754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) *passim*

Pottinger v. City of Miami,
720 F. Supp. 955 (S.D. Fla. 1989).....30

Rodriguez v. Hayes,
591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010) 44, 45

Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp.,
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) 48, 49

Ross v. RBS Citizens, N.A.,
667 F.3d 900 (7th Cir. 2012)34

San Jose Charter of Hells Angels Motorcycle Club v. City of San Jose,
402 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2005) 26, 45

Saucedo v. NW Management & Realty Services. Inc.,
290 F.R.D. 671 (E.D. Wash. 2013)51

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011) | 54 |
| <i>Strickland v. Yarbrough</i> , 278 F.R.D. 635 (N.D. Okla. 2011) | 33 |
| <i>Stockwell v. City and County of S.F.</i> , 749 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2014) | 25, 26, 34 |
| <i>Surowitz v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 383 U.S. 363 (1966)..... | 54 |
| <i>Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125(9th Cir. 2016) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) | 29 |
| <i>Villanueva v. Liberty Acquisitions Servicing, LLC</i> , 319 F.R.D. 307 (D. Or. 2017)..... | 54 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Walters v. Reno</i> , 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998) | 43 |
| <i>Wang v. Chinese Daily News</i> , 737 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2013) | 24 |
| <i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover North America, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 23 |
| <i>Yokoyama v. Midland National Life Ins. Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1087(9th Cir. 2010) | 23 |

STATE CASES

State v. Pippin,
200 Wn. App. 826, 403 P.3d 907 (2017)..... 26, 29, 38, 45

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(e) 5
28 U.S.C. § 1331 5
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) 5

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William B. Rubenstein et al.,
Newberg on Class Actions § 3.58 (5th ed. 2011) 50
